





194679 [YELLOW]
5REQD

WESTEEL

194698 [YELLOW]
1REQD

194680 [ORANGE]
6 REQD

194681 [RED]
BOTTOM
6 REQD

194679 [YELLOW]
5REQD

WESTEEL

194698 [YELLOW]
1REQD

194680 [ORANGE]
7REQD

194681 [RED]
7REQD

194682 [PINK]
6 REQD

194683 [LIVE]
BOTTOM
6 REQD

194679 [YELLOW]
5REQD

WESTEEL

194698 [YELLOW]
1REQD

194680 [ORANGE]
7REQD

194681 [RED]
7REQD

194682 [PINK]
7REQD

194683 [LIME]
7REQD

194684 [GREEN]
6 REQD

194684 [GREEN]
BOTTOM
6 REQD

1946

79 [YELLOW]
5REQD

194698 [YELLOW)]
1REQD

194680 [ORANGE]
7REQD

194681 [RI
6 REQD

ED]  |194672 [LIME]

1REQD

194682 [PINK]
BOTTOM
6 REQD

194672 [LIME]
BOTTO

1946

79 [YELLOW]
5REQD

WESTEEL

194698 [YELLOW]
1REQD

194680 [ORANGE]
7REQD

194681 [RED]

7REQD

194682 [PINK|
7REQD

194683 [LI
6 REQD

ME]

194684 [GREEN]
BOTTOM
6 REQD

1946

79 [YELLOW]
5REQD

WESTEEL

194698 [YELLOW]
1REQD

194680 [ORANGE]
7REQD

194681 [RED]

7REQD

194682 [PINK|
7REQD

194683 [LIME]

7REQD

194684 [GREEN]
7REQD

194684 [GRI
6 REQD

EEN|

194685 [BLUE]
BOTTOM
6 REQD

Page 25




WALL SHEET LAYOUT — MODEL 2403W TO 2408W

194679 [YELLOW]

WESTEEL

194698 [YELLOW]

6 REQ'D 1REQD
194679 [YELLOW] WESTEEL 194698 [YELLOW] 194680 [ORANGE]
6 REQ'D 1REQD 8 REQD
194680 [ORANGE] [194672 [LIME] 194681 [RED] 194672 [LIME]
7REQD 1REQD 7REQD 1REQD
194681 [RED] 194672 [LIME] 194682 [PINK] 194672 [LIME]
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM
7REQD 1REQD 7REQD 1REQD
2403WFS 2404WFS
194679 [YELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW]
6 REQ'D WESTEEL 1REQD
194679 [YELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW] 194680 [ORANGE]
6 REQD WESTEEL 1REQD 8 REQD
194680 [ORANGE] 194681 [RED]
8 REQD 8 REQD
194681 [RED] 194682 [PINK]
8 REQ'D 8 REQD
194682 [PINK] 194672 [LIME] 194683 [LIME]  [194672 [LIME]
7REQD 1REQD 7REQD 1REQD
194683 [LIME] 194672 [LIME] 194684 [GREEN] 194674 B LUE]
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM
7REQD 1REQD 7REQD 1REQD
2405WFS 2406 WFS
194679 [YELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW]
erean | WESTEEL| “*Veeno
194679 [YELLOW] - o = 194698 [YELLOW] 194680 [ORANGE]
6 REQD WESTEEL 1REQD 8 REQD
194680 [ORANGE] 194681 [RED]
8 REQD 8 REQ'D
194681 [RED] 194682 [PINK]
8 REQ'D 8 REQ'D
194682 [PINK] 194683 [LIME]
8 REQD 8 REQD
194683 [LIME] 194684 [GREEN]
8 REQD 8 REQD
194684 [GREEN] (194674 [BLUE] 194685 [BLUE]  [194674 [BLUE]
7REQD 1REQD 7REQD 1REQD
194685 [BLUE] 194674 [BLUE] 194685 [BLUE] 194674 [BLUE]
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM
7REQD 1REQD 7REQD 1REQD
2407WES 2408WFS
Notes:

1. Colors match part number labels and indicate wall sheet thickness

2. Stencil sheet is 194694. [YELLOW]

3. Use 3/8" x 1" bolts in the horizontal and vertical seams, except around the door, where 3/8” x 1%" are used.

4. Door options:

236810 (Supplied with 2 door boards)

236830 (for use with auger chute) + 236840 Auger Chute

2403 — 2408

2403 — 2407

Check with Westeel customer service for information on converting the door to door with auger chute or door
with two door boards if necessary.

Page 26



WALL SHEET LAYOUT — MODEL 2703W TO 2709W

194679 [YELLOW] -cT 194698 [YELLOW]
7REQD WESTEEL 1REQD
194680 [ORANGE]
9REQD
194681 [RED]
9REQD
194682 [PINK] 194672 [LIME]
8 REQD 1REQD
194683 [LIVE] 194672 [LIMIE]
BOTTOM BOTTOM
8 REQD 1REQD
2705WFS
194679 [YELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW]
7REQD WESTEEL 1REQD
194680 [ORANGE]
9REQD
194681 [RED]
9REQD
194682 [PINK]
9REQD
194683 [LIME]
9REQD
194684 [GREEN] (194674 [BLUE]
8 REQD 1REQD
194685 [BLUE] 94674 [BLUE]
BOTTOM BOTTOM
8 REQD 1REQD
2707WFS
194679 [YELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW]
7REQD WESTEEL 1REQD
194680 [ORANGE]
9REQD
194681 [RED]
9REQD
194682 [PINK]
9REQD
194683 [LIME]
9REQD
194684 [GREEN]
9REQD
194685 [BLUE]
9REQD
194685 [BLUE] 194674 [BLUE]
8 REQD 1REQD
194686 [PURPLE] 194650 [TAN]
BOTTOM BOTTOM
8 REQD 1REQD
2709WFS

Use 3/8”" x 1" bolts in the horizontal and vertical seams, except around the door, where 3/8” x 1%." are used.

194679 [YELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW]
s | WESTEEL “nim
194680 [ORANGE]
9REQD
194681 [RED] 194672 [LIME]
8 REQD 1REQD
194682 [PINK] 194672 [LIME]
BOTTOM BOTTOM
8 REQD 1REQD
2704WFS
194679 [YELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW]
7eean | WESTEEL| ™ ea
194680 [ORANGE]
9REQD
194681 [RED]
9REQD
194682 [PINK]
9REQD
194683 [LIME]  |194672 [LIME]
8 REQD 1REQD
194684 [GREEN] 94674 [BLUE]
BOTTOM BOTTOM
8 REQD 1REQD
2706WFS
194679 [YELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW]
7REQD WESTEEL 1REQD
194680 [ORANGE]
9REQD
194681 [RED]
9REQD
194682 [PINK]
9REQD
194683 [LIME]
9REQD
194684 [GREEN]
9REQD
194685 [BLUE] (194674 [BLUE]
8 REQD 1REQD
194685 [BLUE] 94674 [BLUE]
BOTTOM BOTTOM
8 REQD 1REQD
2708WFS
Notes:
1. Colors match part number label and indicate wall sheet thickness
2. Stencil sheet is 194694 [YELLOW]
3.
4. Door options:

236810 (Supplied with 2 door boards)

236820 (Supplied with 2 door boards)

236830 (for use with auger chute)
+ 236840 Auger Chute

2703 - 2708

2709

2703 - 2705

two door boards if necessary.

Page 27

Check with Westeel customer service for information on converting the door to door with auger chute or door with




WALL SHEET LAYOUT — MODEL 3004W TO 3009W

194679 [YELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW] 194679 [YELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW]
8REQD WESTEEL 1REQD §REQD WESTEEL 1REQD
194681 [RED] 194681 [RED]
10REQD 10REQD
194682 [PINK] 194672 [LIME] | 194682 [PINK]
9REQD 1REQD 10REQD
lg‘é%i%ﬂm 19‘5&2%'&“5] 194682 [PINK] 194672 [LIME]
9REQD 1REQD 9REQD 1REQD
194664 [GREEN] 794674 [BLUE]
3004w BOTTOM BOTTOM
9REQD 1REQD
3005W
194679 [ELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW]
8REQD WESTEEL 1REQD
194679 [YELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW] 194681 [RED]
8REQD WESTEEL 1REQD 10REQD
194681 [RED] 194682 [PINK]
10REQD 10REQD
194682 [PINK] 194682 [PINK]
10REQD 10REQD
194682 [PINK] 194684 [GREEN]
10REQD 10REQD
194684 [GREEN] 194674 [BLUE}—| 104684 [GREEN] (194674 [BLUE]
9REQD 1REQD 9REQD 1REQD
94674 [BLUE] 194685 [BLUE] 794674 [BLUE]
194%8&53'55“] BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM
1REQD 9REQD 1REQD
3006W 3007W

194679 [YELLOW] | VAJECT J | 194698 [YELLOW]
8 REQD WESTEE‘L 1REQD

194679 [YELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW] 194681 [RED)
8REQD WESTEEL 1REQD 10 REQD
194681 [RED] 194682 [PINK]
10 REQ'D 10 REQD
194682 [RED] 194682 [PINK]
10 REQD 10 REQD
194682 [RED] 194684 [GREEN]
10 REQD 10 REQD
194684 [GREEN] 194684 [GREEN]
10 REQ'D 10 REQD
194684 [GREEN] 194685 [BLUE]
10 REQ'D 10 REQD
194685 [BLUE] 194674 [BLUE]—— 194686 [PURPLE] | 194650 [TAN]
9REQD 1REQD 9REQD 1REQD
194686 [PURPLE] 194650 [TAN] 194687 [BLACK] 194650 [TAN]
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM
REQD 1REQD 9REQD 1REQD
3008W 3009W
Notes:

1. Colors match part number label and indicate wall sheet thickness

2. Stencil sheet is 194694 [YELLOW]

3. Use 3/8” x 1" bolts in the horizontal and vertical seams, except around the door, where 3/8" x 1¥4" are used.

4. Door options:

236810 (Supplied with 2 door boards)

236820 (Supplied with 2 door boards)

236830 (for use with auger chute)
+ 236840 Auger Chute

3004 — 3007

3008 — 3009

Not Available

Page 28




WALL SHEET LAYOUT — MODEL 3304W TO 3309W

194679 [YELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW]
sren | WESTEEL| ™ 2eto
194681 [RED]
11 REQD
194682 [PINK] 194672 [LIME]
10REQD 1REQD
194683 [LIVE] 194672 [LIME]
BOTTOM BOTTOM
10 REQD 1REQD
3304WFS

194679 [YELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW]
9REQD WESTEEL 1REQD
194681 [RED]
11REQD
194682 [PINK]
11 REQD
194683 [LIME]
11REQD
194684 [GREEN] 194674 [BLUE]
10 REQD 1REQD
194684 [GREEN] 94674 [BLUE]
BOTTOM BOTTOM
10 REQD 1REQD
3306WFS

194679 [YELLOW]
9REQD

WESTEEL

194698 [YELLOW]
1REQD

194681 [RED]
11REQD

194682 [PINK]
11 REQD

194683 [LIME]
11 REQD

194684

11REQD

[GREEN]

194684 [GREEN]
11 REQD

194685 [BLUE]
10 REQD

194674 [BLUE]
1REQD

194686 [PURPLE]
BOTTOM
10 REQD

794650 [TAN]

BOTTOM
1REQD

3308WFS

Notes:

194679 [YELLOW] r 194698 [YELLOW]
9REQD WESTEEL 1REQD
194681 [RED]
11REQD
194682 [PINK]
11 REQD
194683 [LIME] 194672 [LIME]
10 REQD 1REQD
194684 [GREEN] 194674 [BLUE]
BOTTOM BOTTOM
10 REQD 1 REQD
3305WFS
194679 [YELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW]
9REQD WESTEEL 1REQD
194681 [RED]
11 REQD
194682 [PINK]
11 REQD
194683 [LIME]
11 REQD
194684 [GREEN]
11 REQD
194684 [GREEN] 194674 [BLUE]
10 REQD 1REQD
194685 [BLUE] 194674 [BLUE]
BOTTOM BOTTOM
10 REQD 1REQD
3307WFS
194679 [YELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW]
9REQD WESTEEL 1REQD
194681 [RED]
11 REQD
194682 [PINK]
11 REQD
194683 [LIME]
11 REQD
194684 [GREEN]
11 REQD
194684 [GREEN]
11REQD
194685 [BLUE]
11 REQD
194686 [PURPLE] [194650 [TAN]
10 REQD 1REQD
194687 [BLACK] 794650 [TAN]
BOTTOM BOTTOM
10 REQD 1 REQD
3309WFS

1. Colors match part number label and indicate wall sheet thickness

2. Stencil sheet is 194694 [YELLOW]

3. Use 3/8” x 1" bolts in the horizontal and vertical seams, except around the door, where 3/8" x 1¥4" are used.

4. Door options:

236810 (Supplied with 2 door boards)

236820 (Supplied with 2 door boards)

236830 (for use with auger chute)
+ 236840 Auger Chute

3304 — 3307

3308 — 3309

Not Available

Page 29




WALL SHEET LAYOUT — MODEL 3604W TO 3609W

194680 [ORANGE] 194699 [ORANGE] 194680 [ORANGE] 194699 [ORANGE]
10 REQD WESTEEL 1REQD 10 REQD WESTEE‘L 1REQD
194681 [RED] 194681 [RED)
12 REQD 12 REQD
194682 [PINK] 194672 [LIME] 194682 [PINK]
11REQD 1REQD 12 REQD
19‘;%?&5'“] 19;‘2)7?%,\“;E] 194683 [LIME]  [194672 [LIME]
11REQD 1REQD 11 REQD 1 REQD
194684 [GREEN] 194674 [BLUE]
3604WFS BOTTOM BOTTOM
11 REQD 1REQD
3605WFS
194680 [ORANGE] 194699 [ORANGE]
10 REQD WESTEE‘L 1REQD
194680 [ORANGE] C 194699 [ORANGE] 194681 [RED)
10 REQD WESTEEL 1REQD 12 REQD
194681 [RED] 194682 [PINK]
12 REQD 12 REQD
194682 [PINK] 194683 [LIME]
12 REQD 12REQD
194683 [LIME] 194684 [GREEN|
12 REQD 12 REQD
194684 [GREEN] (194674 [BLUE] 194684 [GREEN] 194674 [BLUE
11REQD 1 REQD 11 REQD 1 REQD
194684 [GREEN] 94674 [BLUE] 194685 [BLUE] 94674 [BLUE]
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM
11 REQD 1REQD 11 REQD 1 REQD
3606WFS 3607WFS
194680 [ORANGE] 194699 [ORANGE]
orean | WESTEEL ) *72eo
194680 [ORANGE] 194699 [ORANGE] 194681 [RED)
10 REQD WESTEEL 1REQD 12 REQD
194681 [RED] 194682 [PINK]
12 REQD 12 REQD
194682 [PINK] 194683 [LIME]
12 REQD 12 REQD
194683 [LIME] 194684 [GREEN]
12 REQD 12 REQD
194684 [GREEN| 194684 [GREEN|
12REQD 12REQD
194684 [GREEN] 194685 [BLUE]
12 REQD 12 REQD
194685 [BLUE] (194674 [BLUE] 194686 [PURPLE] 194650 [TAN]
11REQD 1REQD 11 REQD 1 REQD
194650 [TAN] 194687 [BLACK] 194650 [TAN]
194??%%5“5 BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM
1REQD 11 REQD 1 REQD
3608WFS 3609WFS
Notes:

1. Colors match part number label and indicate wall sheet thickness

2. Stencil sheet is 194696 [YELLOW]

3. Use 3/8” x 1" bolts in the horizontal and vertical seams, except around the door, where 3/8" x 1¥4" are used.

4. Door options:

236810 (Supplied with 2 door boards)

236820 (Supplied with 2 door boards)

236830 (for use with auger chute)
+ 236840 Auger Chute

3604 — 3607

3608 — 3609

Not Available

Page 30




WALL SHEET LAYOUT — MODEL 4204W TO 4209W

194680 [ORANGE] eTE 194699 [ORANGE] 194680 [ORANGE] CTE 194699 [ORANGE]
12 REQD WESTEEL 1REQD 12 REQD WESTEEL 1REQD
194681 [RED] 194681 [RED]
14 REQD 14 REQD
194682 [PINK] (194672 [LIME] 194682 [PINK]
13REQD 1 REQD 14 REQD
191%?([)%;%] 193607127%',\'\,? . 194683 [LIME] (194672 [LIME]
13 REQD 1REQD 13REQD 1REQD
194684 [GREEN] 94674 [BLUE]
4204WFES BOTTOM BOTTOM
13 REQD 1REQD
4205WFS
194680 [ORANGE] 194699 [ORANGE]
12 REQD WESTEEL 1REQD
194680 [ORANGE] - 194699 [ORANGE] 194681 [RED]
12 REQD WESTEEL 1REQD 14 REQD
194681 [RED] 194682 [PINK]
14 REQD 14 REQD
194682 [PINK] 194683 [LIME]
14 REQD 14 REQD
194683 [LIME] 194684 [GREEN]
14 REQD 14 REQD
194684 [GREEN] 194674 [BLUE 194685 [BLUE] (194674 [BLUE]
13REQD 1REQD 13REQD 1REQD
194685 [BLUE] 94674 [BLUE] 194685 [BLUE] 194674 [BLUE]
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM
13 REQD 1REQD 13 REQD 1REQD
4206WFS 4207WFS
194680 [ORANGE] 194699 [ORANGE]
12 REQD WESTEEL 1REQD
194680 [ORANGE] 194699 [ORANGE] 194681 [RED]
12 REQD WESTEEL 1REQD 14 REQD
194681 [RED] 194682 [PINK]
14 REQD 14 REQD
194682 [PINK] 194683 [LIME]
14 REQD 14 REQD
194683 [LIME] 194684 [GREEN]
14 REQD 14 REQD
194684 [GREEN] 194685 [BLUE]
14 REQD 14 REQD
194685 [BLUE] 194685 [BLUE]
14 REQD 14 REQD
194685 [BLUE] 194674 [BLUE 194686 [PURPLE] 194650 [TAN]
13REQD 1 REQD 13REQD 1 REQD
194686 [PURPLE] 194650 [TAN] 194688 [TAN] 194650 [TAN]
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM
13 REQD 1REQD 13 REQD 1REQD
4208WFS 4209WFS

Notes:

1. Colors match part number label and indicate wall sheet thickness

2. Stencil sheet is 194696 [YELLOW]

3. Use 3/8” x 1" bolts in the horizontal and vertical seams, except around the door, where 3/8" x 1¥4" are used.

4. Door options:

236810 (Supplied with 2 door boards)

236820 (Supplied with 2 door boards)

236830 (for use with auger chute)
+ 236840 Auger Chute

4204 — 4207

4208 — 4209

Not Available

Page 31




WALL SHEET LAYOUT — MODEL 4804W TO 4809W

194680 [ORANGE] 194699 [ORANGE] 194680 [ORANGE] 194699 [ORANGE]
14REQD WESTEEL 1REQD 14REQD WESTEEL 1REQD
194681 [RED] 194681 [RED]
16 REQD 16 REQD
194682 [PINK]  [194672 [LIME] 194682 [PINK]
15 REQD 1REQD 16 REQD
lg‘é%ﬁg',\'ﬁ“’"s] 19§gTZT[('3'mE] 104683 [LIME] 194672 [LIME]
15 REQD 1REQD 15REQD 1REQD
104684 [GREEN] 194674 [BLUE]
4804WFS BOTTOM BOTTOM
15 REQD 1REQD
4805WFS
194680 [ORANGE] 194699 [ORANGE]
14REQD WESTEEL 1REQD
194680 [ORANGE] 194699 [ORANGE] 194681 [RED]
14REQD WESTEEL 1REQD 16 REQD
194681 [RED] 194682 [PINK]
16 REQD 16 REQD
194682 [PINK] 194683 [LIME]
16 REQD 16 REQD
194683 [LIVE] 194684 [GREEN]
16 REQD 16 REQD
104684 [GREEN] 194674 [BLUE 194685 [BLUE] 194674 [BLUE]
15 REQD 1REQD 15 REQD 1REQD
194685 [BLUE] 94674 [BLUE] 194686 [PURPLE] 194650 [TAN]
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM
15 REQD 1REQD 15REQD 1REQD
4806WFS 4807WFS
194680 [ORANGE] 194699 [ORANGE]
14REQD WESTEEL 1REQD
194680 [ORANGE] 194699 [ORANGE] 194681 [RED]
14REQD WESTEEL 1REQD 16 REQD
194681 [RED] 194682 [PINK]
16 REQD 16 REQD
194682 [PINK] 194683 [LIVE]
16 REQD 16 REQD
194683 [LIVE] 194684 [GREEN]
16 REQD 16 REQD
194684 [GREEN] 194685 [BLUE]
16 REQD 16 REQD
194685 [BLUE] 194686 [PURPLE]
16 REQD 16 REQD
194686 [PURPLE] | 194650 [TAN] 194687 [BLACK] | 194650 [TAN]
15 REQD 1REQD 15 REQD 1REQD
104687 [BLACK] 794650 [TAN] 194688 [TAN] 794650 [TAN]
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM
3REQD 1REQD 15REQD 1REQD
4808WFS 4809WFS

Notes:

1. Colors match part number label and indicate wall sheet thickness

2. Stencil sheet is 194696 [YELLOW]

3. Use 3/8” x 1" bolts in the horizontal and vertical seams, except around the door, where 3/8" x 1¥4" are used.

4. Door options:

236810 (Supplied with 2 door boards)

236820 (Supplied with 2 door boards)

236830 (for use with auger chute)
+ 236840 Auger Chute

4804 — 4806

4807 — 4809

Not Available

Page 32




DOOR INSTALLATION

Install the door from the inside of the bin using 3/8” x 1%" bolts. The door should overlap the top spacer sheet as
shown below. Place caulking on the top spacer sheet above and below the row of holes where it will meet with the
door frame. The bottom spacer sheet overlaps the door from the inside as shown. Place caulking above and below
the row of holes where it will meet the door frame. Both spacer sheets must be installed below the door if auger chute
and full floor aeration are used. Locate door tie-back to secure door in open position.

3/8” x 1%" BOLTS

SPACER SHEET/

CAULKING

DOOR

ASSEMBLY

CAULKING

Door Types
Standard c/w Two Door Boards — 236810 Standard c/w Auger Chute — 236830 + 236840* Heavy 236820

1503 1504 1505 1506 1507 1503 1504 1505 1506 1507

1803 1804 1805 1806 1807 1803 1804 1805 1806 1807

2103 2104 2105 2106 2107 2108 | 2103 2104 2105 2106 2107 2108

2403 2404 2405 2406 2407 2408 | 2403 2404 2405 2406 2407

2703 2704 2705 2706 2707 2708 | 2703 2704 2705 2709
3004 3005 3006 3007 3008 3009
3304 3305 3306 3307 3308 3309
3604 3605 3606 3607 3608 3609
4204 4205 4206 4207 4208 4209
4804 4805 4806 4807 4808 4809

*For the standard door with Auger Chute both 236830 and 236840 need to be ordered

Page 33




AUGER CHUTE INSTALLATION

Bolt the auger chute hood to the auger door board, as shown below using the 3/8” x 1" round head bolts
(150594) provided with the door. Install the auger hood pieces with the door board closed. Before
tightening the nuts, position the two auger hoods such that the tabs near the back of the auger hoods fit
snugly together and such that the top seam where the left and right chutes come together is sealed tight.
Tighten nuts. Note: if planning to use an auger hood block-off plate, use 3/8” x 1%" bolts as illustrated
below at the six locations marked with an “X".

AUGER DOOR

BOARD (RIGHT)
3/8” x 1" ROUND

HEAD BOLT AND NUT

AUGER DOOR
/ BOARD (LEFT)

AUGER HOOD
(RIGHT) — 236837

AUGER HOOD
(LEFT) — 236836

TABS

AUGER CHUTE BLOCK-OFF PLATE INSTALLATION

Bolt the auger chute block-off plate to the auger door boards using 3/8” x 1%2” bolts, 3/8” nut and 3/8” wing
nut as shown below and remove the corresponding round head bolts. To remove the plate, remove the
wing nuts.

ATTACH FOAM SEALING
/STRIP ON BACK OF AUGER

CHUTE BLOCK-OFF PLATE
3/8” WINGNUT

3/8" NUT

%3/8" x 1%2" BOLT

"'},

o o J

AUGER CHUJE//

BLOCK-OFF PLATE
236843 =" ="
(INCLUDES GASKET)

\AUGER CHUTE

HOOD

Page 34

5




DOOR CONVERSION

USE PRE-PUNCHED
HOLE FOR THE HINGE
BRACKET (236827)

w
|~
a

o
°

o
°

o | o " A: :A/ E°
o 6.10" o e ol ..
oo ¢ 0 0 = ©o °© =
e b I

o o) e ° ° oo
. o e ol

X ° o °

(e} ¢} oo 0o 00 °
° ° °

o 9] = ] = o i
Oe °0 0o 00 oo
o O L3 ° °o
<l e o -

INNER DOOR PAN (TOP) — 236861 o ° ° b

o0 ° ° oo

=) ] L] =)

KEEP THE SPACER  [.% || |2° I I

WASHER WHEN - squ- 2
REMOVING THEROD [+~ —]

TO REMOVE ROD PUSH
THE ROD FROM THE
BOTTOM OF THE FRAME
AR ans

T o] ..

X ° o oo

= ©o 0 =

<l e o -

ol ]e ol ..

e ° oo

oo (-] ° °

@ 0 °

e ° ol /°

= [L=== = =

(X 0o °0 X

N of | -
oo ° ° /‘/‘

e of 22

o0 ° ° oo

= ° ° =

A SPACER WASHER IS USED l]ee ol |l

BETWEEN THE AUGER DOOR = >

BOARD AND THE DOOR FRAME - / —

O 0O O O 0O O O 0 O

O O OO O O O O O

INNER DOOR PAN (BOTTOM) — 236831

BOLT THE HINGE BRACKET TO THE
FRAME WITH %" x %" HEX BOLT WITH
THE BOLT HEAD RUNNING FROM THE

/INSIDE SO IT WILL NOT INTERFERE
WITH THE SHORT ROD (236844)

SHORT ROD (236844). A ¥2” PUSH NUT

/—(236847) IS USED TO KEEP THE ROD IN
PLACE. PLACE THE PUSH NUT APPROX.
¥" FROM THE TOP OF THE ROD.

A SPACER WASHER IS USED

BETWEEN THE AUGER DOOR
BOARD AND THE DOOR FRAME

AUGER DOOR BOARDS
(236828 & 236829)

To convert a standard door configuration to an auger hood version:

1.

2.
3.

4.
5.

6.

Remove the lower door board by pushing up the long hinge rod sufficiently to clear the door board. Save the spacer
washer at the bottom of the door board.

Insert the proper auger door board as shown. Reinsert the long rod and spacer washer.

Bolt the hinge bracket to the frame using ¥2" x %" hex bolts. Put the head of the bolt on the inside of the door. Orient
the hinge bracket similar to the other hinge bracket on the other side.

Put the %" push nut on one end of the short hinge rod. Push it down about %"

Position the second auger door board and insert the short rod through the hinge bracket, through the auger door
board and through the door frame at the bottom. Remember to insert the spacer washer as shown.

Bolt on the auger chutes as provided elsewhere.

To convert an auger hood door version to a standard door configuration:

1.

2.
3.

Remove the two auger door boards by pulling the hinge rods sufficiently to clear them. The short rod can be removed
completely. Save the spacer washer.
Insert the lower door board and reinsert the long hinge rod. Remember to insert the spacer washer.
Be sure that the top and bottom door boards are positioned properly with respect to each other. This can be
determined by the handle location on the door as shown above (6.1” from the top on the top door board and 3.65”
from the top on the bottom door board). Another check is to insure that the handles align with the mating studs on the
door frame.

Page 35




Have jacks evenly spaced around the
bin. Use one jack per wall sheet.
Each jack should have a capacity 5

times the expected load.
HOIST(2)

JACK FRAME @

ANCHOR PlN@

Anchor jack securely. Use guy wire if
necessary to ensure stability. \

FASTENING BOLTS@

Bin may also be erected using
an internal jacking system
(not available from Westeel)

\ /
2

BIN JACK

Choose a hoist with a suitable capacity
for expected load. Make sure the rated
capacity of the hoist is not exceeded.

BUMPER

UPRIGHTS @

WALL SHEETS

= Fabricate custom lifting lugs to suit

- assembly equipment. Each lug should
have a capacity 5 times the expected

load.

LUG FIGURE (NOT SUPPLIED)

Use a minimum of 4 — 3/8" x 1%4" bolt
(Grade 8) not supplied to fasten lug, if
one jack per wall sheet is used

Page 36



HOPPER CONE TO BIN INSTALLATION

Use only Westeel Hopper Cones which are specifically designed to suit Westeel Wide-Corr Bins. When installing a
hopper cone to a new bin installation refer to the following instructions:

NEW BIN APPLICATION

1.

Pour foundation as per instructions provided with your hopper. Ensure foundation has fully cured before
continuing the assembly of your bin. If a Westeel skid base is used, a compacted gravel base can be used
instead of a concrete foundation. Follow the soil bearing information and site preparation instructions on pages
12 -13.

Assemble bin as per the instructions on pages 11 — 22. Pages 38 — 41 show the wall sheet layouts for the 15’
— 24’ bin for hopper. The bottom ring angle and door installation instructions may be disregarded when your
WC bin is installed on a hopper cone.

Position hopper cone on foundation and align hopper with bin as shown in below. Ensure all bottom holes
on the bottom wall sheets are clear of bolts.

Use of a bin crane to lift your bin is recommended. Ensure rated capacity of crane and all other lifting devices
exceed the maximum bin weight. Lift bin by placing a round support or ‘tripod’ inside the bin directly under the
vent collar.

Loosen the vertical seam bolts on the bottom tier only for easy assembly. Align the bin with the cone as shown
in below. Fasten bin to hopper cone with 3/8” x 1% bolts c/w nut & washer. Insert one bolt on one side, the
next bolt on the opposite side of bin, then the next 2 bolts at right angles to the first 2. This will maintain correct
spacing. Once installed, insert all other bolts. After all bolts are in place, tighten these and the first tier seam
bolts.

IMPORTANT NOTES:

-Use only lifting devices of adequate rated capacity.
-Ensure hopper cone is level and all load points contact the foundation.
-Ensure all fasteners are tightened as per torque instructions on page 49.

ROOF VENT OPENER / ROOF LADDER
INSPECTION HATCH I

GRAIN GAUGE\é\’m WESTEEL

L L —>

DECAL — |

SIDEWALL
LADDER

Je==|==|

RACK AND PINION
HANDLE LOCATION

v

Page 37



WALL SHEET LAYOUT —

1946;gééllfl:l)_LOW] WESTEEL 1946192|£EI'E[I)_LOW]

194679 [YELLOW]
5REQD

194681 [RED]
5REQD

1503EFS

194679 [YELLOW 194698 [YELLOW
3 RéQ'D ! WESTEEL 1 RéQ'D !

194679 [YELLOW]
5REQD

194681 [RED]
5REQD

194682 [PINK]
5REQD

194683 [LIME]
5REQD

1505EFS

NOTES:

MODEL 1503EFS TO 1507EFS

194679 [YELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW]
3REQD WESTEEL 1REQD

194679 [YELLOW]
5REQD

194681 [RED]
5REQD

194682 [PINK]
5REQD

1504EFS

1946; gég%LOW] WESTEEL 194619§E[EI?|ID_LOW]

194680 [ORANGE]
5REQD

194681 [RED]
5REQD

194683 [LIME]
5REQD

194684 [GREEN]
5REQD

194684 [GREEN]
5REQD

1506EFS

1946; QRéEIIE[I)_LOW] WESTEEL 1946192|£EI'EEI)_LOW]

194680 [ORANGE]
5REQD

194682 [PINK]
5REQD

194683 [LIVE]
5REQD

194684 [GREEN]
5REQD

194684 [GREEN]
5REQD

194685 [BLUE]
5REQD

1507EFS

1. Colors match number labels and indicate wall sheet thickness

2. Stencil Sheet is 194694 [YELLOW]

Page 38



WALL SHEET LAYOUT — MODEL 1803EFS TO 1808EFS

4REQD

194679 [YELLOW]

WESTEEL

194698 [YELLOW]
1REQD

194679 [YELLOW]

6 REQD

6 REQD

194681 [RED]

1803EFS

4REQD

194679 [YELLOW]

WESTEEL

194698 [YELLOW]
1REQD

194679 [YELLOW]

6 REQD

194681 [RED]
6 REQD

194682 [PINK]

6 REQD

194683 [LIME]
6 REQD

1805EFS

4REQD

194679 [YELLOW]

WESTEEL

194698 [YELLOW]
1REQD

194680 [ORANGE]
6 REQD

194682 [PINK]
6 REQD

6

194683 [LIME]

REQD

194684 [GREEN]
6 REQD

6

194684 [GREEN]

REQD

194685 [BLUE]
6 REQD

1807EFS

NOTES:
1. Colors match part number label and indicate wall sheet thickness

2.

Stencil Sheet is 194694 [YELLOW]

Page 39

4REQD

194679 [YELLOW]

WESTEEL

194698 [YELLOW]
1REQD

194679 [YELLOW]
6 REQD

194681 [RED]
6 REQD

6

194682 [PINK]

REQD

1804EFS

194679 [YELLOW]
4REQD

WESTEEL

194698 [YELLOW]
1REQD

194680 [ORANGE]
6 REQD

194681 [RED]
6 REQD

194682 [PINK]
6 REQD

194683 [LIME]
6 REQD

194684 [GREEN]
6 REQD

1806EFS

194679 [YELLOW]
4REQD

WESTEEL

194698 [YELLOW]
1REQD

194680

6 REQD

[ORANGE]

194682 [PINK]
6 REQD

194683 [LIME]
6 REQD

194684 [GREEN]
8 REQD

194684

6 REQD

[GREEN]

194685 [BLUE]
6 REQD

194686 [PURPLE]
6 REQD

1808EFS




WALL SHEET LAYOUT — MODEL 2103EFS TO 2108EFS

194679 [YELLOW]

WESTEEL

194698 [YELLOW]

194684 [GREEN]

7REQD

194684 [GREEN]
7REQD

194685 [BLUE]

7REQD

NOTES:

2107EFS

5REQD 1REQD
194679 [YELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW] 194680 [ORANGE]
5REQD WESTEEL 1REQD 7REQD
194680 [ORANGE] 194681 [RED]
7REQD 7REQD
194681 [RED] 194682 [PINK]
7REQD 7REQD
2103EFS 2104EFS
194679 [YELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW]
5REQD WESTEEL 1REQD
194679 [YELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW] 194680 [ORANGE]
5REQD WESTEEL 1REQD 7REQD
194680 [ORANGE] 194681 [RED]
7REQD 7REQD
194681 [RED] 194682 [PINK]
7REQD 7REQD
194682 [PINK] 194683 [LIME]
7REQD 7REQD
194683 [LIME] 194684 [GREEN]
7REQD 7REQD
2105EFS 2106EFS
194679 [YELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW]
srean | WESTEEL | ™*7ceoo
194679 [YELLOW] 194679 [YELLOW] 194681 [RED)
5REQD WESTEEL 1REQD 7REQD
194680 [ORANGE] 194682 [PINK]
7REQD 7REQD
194681 [RED] 194683 [LIME]
7REQD 7REQD
194683 [LIME] 194684 [GREEN]
7REQD 7REQD

7REQD

194685 [BLUE]

194685 [BLUE]
7REQD

7REQD

194686 [PURPLE]

2108EFS

1. Colors match part number label and indicate wall sheet thickness

2.

Stencil Sheet is 194694

Page 40




WALL SHEET LAYOUT — MODEL 2403EFS TO 2406EFS

194679 [YELLOW]

WESTEEL

194698 [YELLOW]
1REQD

6 REQD
194679 [YELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW] 194680 [ORANGE]
crean | WESTEEL ™" a0 3REQD
194680 [ORANGE] 194681 [RED]
8 REQD 8 REQD
194681 [RED] 194682 [PINK]
8 REQD 8 REQD
2403EFS 2404EFS

194698 [YELLOW]
1REQD

194679 [YELLOW]
srean | WESTEEL
194679 [YELLOW] 194698 [YELLOW] 194680 [ORANGE]
6 REQD WESTEEL 1REQD 8 REQD
194680 [ORANGE] 194681 [RED]
8 REQD 8 REQD
194681 [RED] 194682 [PINK]
8 REQD 8 REQD
194682 [PINK] 194683 [LIME]
8 REQD 8 REQD
194683 [LIME] 194684 [GREEN]
8 REQD 8 REQD
2405EFS 2406EFS
NOTES:

1. Colors match part number label and indicate wall sheet thickness

2.

Stencil Sheet is 194694 [YELLOW]

Page 41




REMOVABLE HOPPER TO GROUND LADDER ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

A

|

HOOK LADDER ON -
SECOND RUNG UP FOR =
18' DIA BINS %
=

4

HOOK LADDER ON
FIRST RUNG UP FOR
15" AND 21’ DIA BINS

DETAIL “A”
SEE DETAIL “A”
(INSTALL CLIP(6) ON
RUNG THIRD RUNG
MAIN RAIL\ \
REINFORCING SEE DETAIL"B
.\ RAIL
W~ _USE 1% BOLT HERE
INSTALL THIS RUNG LAST

LADDER BASE TUBE ADJUSTS IN IMPORTANT

3 'NCSRE'V'ENTS- EN2URE FOOT YOUR LADDER MUST BE CORRECTLY ADJUSTED FOR
. i@a?\AILYLgl\E/EIéE\QgHRE m%E,\l’%’;‘\l% ADEQUATE STRENGTH. FOOT PAD MUST BE LEVEL TO
v GRADE, WITH MAXIMUM ANGLE AS SHOWN.

1
DETAIL “B” \CLEAT

ASSEMBLY NOTE:

1. Attach first rung and sixth rung (Item 3) to Main Rails (Item 1) with 232" LG. bolts (Item 7) with rung on opposite side of
main rail hook. Place reinforcing Rail (Item 2) on hook side of rail starting on top rung and fasten with hex nuts (Iltem 5).

2. Attach all Rungs (Item 3) between and ensure Storage Hooks (Item 6) are fastened on third rung from top of ladder.

3. Place base tube assembly (Item 4) inside of Main Rail. Ensure pad cleat is on hook side of ladder and adjust pad to
nearest hole to suit grade. Attach rung with 1%2" LG. bolt (Item 8) and hex nut.

ALWAYS HANG LADDER ON TOP HOOKS AND STORAGE HOOKS WHEN NOT IN USE.
REMOVABLE LADDER STORES ON BIN LADDER.

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY.
1 | MAIN RAIL 1% (HOOK AT ONE END) 2
2 REINFORCING RAIL 1" DIA  (STRAIGHT ENDS) II_;ﬁlD\IE[))ELE 2
3 | LADDER RUNG 196815 7
4 | BASE TUBE ASSEMBLY c/w FOOT PAD  (P/N 196817) 2
5 | .313" HEX FLANGE NUT 193732 14
6 | STORAGE CLIP 196816 2
7 | .313"x2.75" Gr. 8.2 BOLT 150410 12
8 |.313"x1.75"Gr. 8.2 BOLT 150411 2

Page 42



APPENDIX | - WFS/EFS PARTS BOX LISTING (COMMON PARTYS)

Part Description 15' 18 21' 24 27 30' 33 36' 42 48'
Number
235328 |ROOF CAP 1 1 1 1 1 1
194130 |PEAK RING 15'-24’ 1 1 1 1
235815 [PEAK RING 27’ 1
235816 [PEAK RING 30’ 1
235890 INSPECTION HATCH LID 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
193078 [LADDER RUNG 40.5" 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
193076 [LADDER RUNG 36.5" 1 1 1 1 1 1
193075 [LADDER RUNG 34.5" 1 1 1 1
193074 [LADDER RUNG 32.5" 1 1 1 1
193073 [LADDER RUNG 30.5" 1 1 1 1 1
193072 [LADDER RUNG 28.5" 1 1 1 1
193071 |[LADDER RUNG 26.5" 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
193070 [LADDER RUNG 24.5" 1 1 1
193069 [LADDER RUNG 22.5" 1 1
193068 |[LADDER RUNG 20.5" 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
193067 |[LADDER RUNG 18.5" 1 1 1 1 1
193066 |LADDER RUNG 16.5" 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
193065 [LADDER RUNG 14.5" (12.0" C/C) 1 1 1
193064 |LADDER RUNG 14.5” (10.0” C/C) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
193063 [LADDER RUNG 14.5" (8.0" C/C) 1 1 1
193062 LADDER RUNG 14.5" (6.0” C/C) 1 1 1 1
193061 LADDER RUNG 14.5" (4.0" C/C) 1
235333  |PIVOT ARM 15’ — 30’ 1 1 1 1 1 1
235338 |PIVOT ARM 33’ —48’ 1 1 1 1
235221 |ROPE GUIDE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
195149 [PEAK RING BULB GASKET 105" 1 1 1 1 1 1
195150 [PEAK RING BULB GASKET 168" 1 1 1 1
235623 |INSPECTION HATCH BULB GASKET 70" 1 1
235882 |INSPECTION HATCH BULB GASKET 76" 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
235891 |INSPECTION HATCH LATCH 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
235015 |SLIDE ROD ANGLE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
235332 |PIVOT ARM BRACKET 15’ — 30’ 2 2 2 2 2 1
235219 |ROPE ARM SUPPORT 15’ — 30’ 1 1 1 1 1 1
235337 |PIVOT ARM BRACKET 33’ — 48’ 2 2 2 2
235220 [ROPE ARM SUPPORT 33’ — 48’ 1 1 1 1
235009 REMOTE OPENER HARDWARE 15-30’ 1 1 1 1 1 1
235335 [REMOTE OPENER HARDWARE 33'-48’ 1 1 1 1
235798 [CABLE 45’ 1 1 WFS 1 WFS 1 WFES 1 WFS 1
235799 [CABLE 60’ 1 EFS 1 EFS 1 EFS 1 EFS 1 1 1 1
195062 [STIFFENING RING BRACKET 33 36 84 96
195080 [STIFFENING RING GASKET — BAG 50 1 1 2 2
195085 [STIFFENING RING EXPANDER 1.375" 2 2 4 4
195074 [STIFFENING RING SPLICE 1.375" 3 3 6 6
236801e [DOOR TIE BACK ASSEMBLYe 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
235372¢ |SEALING CLIP for BOTTOM ANGLEe 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 14 16
195041 [BIRD STOP for SMALL RIB (SET OF 24) 1 1 1 1
195046 [BIRD STOP for LARGE RIB 27 30 33 36 42 48
195048 [FOAM for BIRD STOPS (SET OF 12) 3 3 3 3 4 4
195030 [FOAM for PEAK RING (SMALL RIB) 1 1 1 1
195032 [FOAM for PEAK RING (LARGE RIB) 1 1 1 1 1 1
194120 [GRAIN GAUGE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
194125 |[REFLECTIVE STRIP 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
198862 [MANUAL — FARM 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
235151 |SELFDRILL SCREW .25" x 1.0" — BAG 7 1 1 1 1
235914 |BOLT HFS .313" x 1.00" GR8.2 — BAG 250 1 1 1 1 2 2 3 3 4 5
235915 |BOLT HFS .313" x 1.00" GR8.2 — BAG 50 1 2 3 1 1 1 2
235916 |BOLT HFS .313" x 1.25”" GR8.2 — BAG 80 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 3
235917 BOLT HFS .313” x 1.25” GR8.2 — BAG 50 1 1 1 2 1
235919 BOLT HFS .313” x 2.75” GR8.2 — BAG 25 1 1 1 1
235923 HEX FLANGE NUT .313" — BAG 250 1 1 2 2 2 3 3 4 5 6
235925 [HEX FLANGE NUT .313" — BAG 50 2 3 1 3 3 1 2
235929 |WASHER POLY .313" - BAG 25 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
235334 |SLIDE ROD 15’ - 30 1 1 1 1 1 1
235339 |SLIDE ROD 33 —48' 1 1 1 1
235222 |GUIDE RAIL 2 2 2 2
235218 |ROPE ARM 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2

. THESE PARTS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN EFS PARTS BOXES

. PART NUMBERS FOR THE ABOVE PARTS BOXES CORRESPOND TO THE DIAMETER AND HEIGHT OF THE BIN
FOR EXAMPLE “P1504WFS” — INDICATES THE PARTS BOX IS FOR A 15’ BIN 4 TIERS TALL AND WFS INDICATES IT IS A

FLAT BOTTOM FARM SERIES BIN. FOR HOPPER BIN REPLACE “WFS” WITH “EFS”

Page 43




APPENDIX Il - FARM SERIES AND HOPPER BIN PAIL AND PARTS BOX LISTING (NON-COMMON PARTS)

SHIPPED IN PARTS BOX
Bin 232850 193814 | 170445 235941 235943 235944 235950 235951 235956 235957
Model 3/8"x1" | Caulking | Caulking | 3/8"x 1" Bolt | 3/8”x 1" Bolt | 3/8" x 12" Bolt [ 3/8"Nut [ 3/8” Nut | 3/8” Washer | 3/8” Washer
Hardware Pail | 40' Roll Tube Bag 325 Bag 50 Bag 100 Bag 300 | Bag 100 Bag 200 Bag 75

1504W 5 2 2 1 3 1
1505W 5 3 1 3 2 1
1506W 6 3 3 1 4 1
1507W 7 4 1 4 2 1
1804W 6 2 5 1 3 1 2
1805W 6 3 3 1 4 2
1806W 7 4 1 1 5 2
1807W 8 4 4 2 5 2 2
2104W 6 3 2 1 4 2
2105W 7 4 1 4 2 2
2106W 8 5 1 5 2 2
2107W 9 5 2 2 6 2 2
2108W 10 6 5 2 8 1

2404W 7 3 5 1 4 1 2
2405W 8 4 4 1 5 1 2
2406W 9 5 4 1 6 1 2
2407W 10 7 2 8 1 1

2408W 11 8 4 2 10 1

2704W 8 4 1 1 5 2
2705w 9 5 1 1 6 2
2706W 10 6 1 1 7 2
2707W 11 8 2 9 1 1 1
2708W 12 9 5 2 11 1 1 1
2709W 14 11 4 2 13 1 1 1
3004W 2 9 2 1 2 2
3005W 2 10 1 3 1 2 1

3006W 3 11 1 2 1 1

3007W 4 12 1 2 1 1 1
3008W 5 14 2 2 1 1
3009W 6 15 2 2 1 1
3304W 2 9 5 1 1 1 1

3305w 3 11 1 1 1

3306W 3 12 1 2 1 2 1

3307W 4 14 1 2 2 1 2
3308W 5 15 1 1 2 2 1 2
3309W 6 16 1 2 2 2 1 1 2
3604W 2 10 1 2 1 1 2 1

3605W 3 12 3 1 1 1

3606W 3 13 1 4 2 2 1 1

3607W 4 15 2 2 3 1 2
3608W 6 16 1 2 1 1 2
3609W 7 18 3 2 1 1 1 2
4204W 3 12 1 1 1 1
4205W 3 13 1 4 1 2 1 1 1
4206W 5 15 2 2 2

4207W 6 17 5 2 1 2 2

4208W 7 19 1 4 2 2 1 2

4209W 9 20 1 2 1 2

4804W 3 13 1 1 1 2 1 1
4805W 4 15 4 1 1 1 1
4806W 5 17 1 4 2 2 2 2 1
4807W 7 19 4 2 1 1 2 1
4808W 8 21 2 2 2 2 2 1
4809W 10 23 1 2 1 2 2 1

Hopper Bin

1503E 4 5 1 3 1 2 1
1504E 4 5 2 1 2 2 1
1505E 5 5 2 3 1 3 1
1506E 6 5 3 1 3 2 1
1507E 7 5 3 5 2 4 2 2
1803E 4 6 1 5 1 2 1 1
1804E 5 6 2 2 1 3 1
1805E 6 6 3 1 3 2 1
1806E 7 6 3 4 1 4 1 1
1807E 7 6 4 4 2 5 2 2
1808E 8 6 6 2 7 2
2103E 5 7 2 1 2 2 2
2104E 6 7 2 5 1 3 1 2
2105E 7 7 3 4 1 4 1 2
2106E 8 7 4 2 1 5 2
2107E 8 7 5 3 2 6 2 1

2108E 9 7 7 4 2 9 1

2403E 6 8 2 2 1 3 2
2404E 7 8 3 2 1 4 2
2405E 8 8 4 1 1 5 2
2406E 9 8 5 1 5 2 2

Page 44




APPENDIX Il - ROOF PARTS BOX PART IDENTIFICATION

235332 — Pivot Arm Bracket (15" — 30)

LEFT
(BLACK)

235012/013 — RCO Spring (15 — 30)

195074 - Stiffening Ring Splice (1.375" Dia.)

195062 — Stiffening Ring Bracket
195080 - Stiffening Ring Gasket
(Bag of 50)

235337 — Pivot Arm Bracket (33" — 48’)

S
(BLACK)

235342/341 — RCO Spring (33’ — 48))

236801 — Door Tie Back

235890 — Hatch Lid Assembly

Page 45

235372 — Sealing Clip for
Bottom Ring Angle

235891 — Inspection Hatch Latch
Assembly

194120 — Grain Gauge



APPENDIX Il - ROOF PARTS BOX PART IDENTIFICATION

P/N C P/N C
193061 4 193071 24
193062 6 193072 26
193063 8 193073 28
193064 | 10 193074 30
193065 | 12 193075 32
193066 | 14 193076 34
193067 | 16 193078 38
193068 | 18 “C"” Dimension
193069 | 20 Is In Inches
193070 | 22

235221 — Rope Guide

-

235222 — Remote Cap Opener Guide Rail (54.7” Long)

235333 — Pivot Arm 15’ to 30’

235219/220 — Rope Arm Support

235334 - Slide Rod (48" Long)
235339 — Slide Rod (57" Long)

235338 — Pivot Arm 33’ to 48’

Page 46



APPENDIX Il - ROOF PARTS BOX PART IDENTIFICATION

&

N

235218 — Rope Arm (36" Long)

195046 — Bird Stop 195048 — Foam Closure for Bird Stop (27 — 48 199041 — Bird Stop (15— 24')

(27 - 48))
™
=
195149 — Peak Ring Bulb Gasket (105") 235009 — 15' to 30' RCO 235335 — 33' t0 48' RCO
195150 — Peak Ring Bulb Gasket (168") Hardware Package Hardware Package

235882 — Inspection Hatch Gasket (21’ - 48’) 235623 — Inspection Hatch Bulb Gasket
(15' & 18' Only)

Page 47



APPENDIX IV - HARDWARE USAGE
ALIMPORTANT!

Use 5/16” x 14" bolts provided in the bin parts boxes for the top ring angle to wall sheet connection. Use
3/8” hardware at all other wall sheet connections as shown below. There may be a shortage of 3/8” bolts

if used at the top ring angle connection.

Roof Hardware
— LenGTH 5/16” x 2% 5/16" x 1” 5/16” x 174" 5/16” 5/16”
bolt (washer) bolt bolt flange poly
@[ IV 15’24’ bins only (washer) (washer) lock nut | washer
150410 193802 193803 193732 193806
Roof sheet rib to roof sheet rib [ °
Roof sheet to top ring angle ° °
Roof sheet to peak ring [ °
Stiffening ring bracket to roof sheet ° °
Stiffening ring bracket to ladder support to roof rib . °
Ladder rung to ladder support to roof rib ° °
Ladder rung to roof rib ° °
Top wall sheet to top ring angle ° °
Bird stop to top ring angle . e (27'-48") °
Between ladder rung & ladder support or roof rib °
Inspection hatch lid assembly to roof panel ° °
Inspection hatch latch to roof panel . °
Bin Hardware
F— LENGTH 3/8"x 1" 3/8"x 1" 3/8” x 14" 3/8” x 1%” 3/8" 3/8”
bolt round head bolt bolt flat
@H N (washer) bolt (washer) | (washer) "t | washer
193795 150594 150037 193797 193805 154977
Auger chute hood to auger door board ° °
Auger chute block-off plate to auger door board ° .
Drying floor flashing holes in bottom wall sheet ° °
Wall sheet to bottom ring angle ° ° °
Door tie-back to wall sheet o .
Wall sheet to door . °
Bin to hopper cone ° . °
Wall sheet to wall sheet ° °

Page 48




CHECK TO MAKE SURE THAT YOU OR YOUR ERECTOR HAVE APPLIED PROPER TORQUE TO THE BIN
BOLTS AND USED THE RECOMMENDED ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE.

APPENDIX V

RECOMMENDED BOLT TORQUES

A\ IMPORTANT

Recommended Torque Values for Bolts

RECOMMENDED TORQUE
BOLT DIAMETER | BOLT GRADE | GRADE MARK

in-Ib ft-Ib N-m

5/16" Grade 8.2 &5 150 125 17.3

3/8" Grade 8.2 & 200 16.7 23.1

Periodically check bolt assembly with an accurate torque wrench to ensure that the torque specifications
shown above are being maintained. A properly tightened bolt will compress the sealing washer
noticeably.

Hold bolt head securely when tightening nut to prevent damage to the sealing washer. Always tighten the
nut, not the bolt.

Do not substitute bolts in place of those supplied by Westeel.

A IMPORTANT: Avoid bin assembly at temperatures below -10°C (14°F) if possible. Bolt tightening
at low temperatures does not ensure strong and well sealed connections.

Page 49



WESTEEL

450 Desautels, P.O. Box 792
Winnipeg, Manitoba CANADA R3C 2N5
Phone: 204-233-7133 Fax: 204-235-0796

WPG/AUG/2009/R25 Westeel Division of Vicwest Operating Limited Partnership Printed in Canada





